

No. 09-1476

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BOROUGH OF DURYEA, PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLES J. GUARNIERI, JR.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE NATIONAL FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE,  
THE NATIONAL TROOPERS COALITION &  
THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE TROOPERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

LARRY H. JAMES  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTINA L. CORL  
CRABBE, BROWN & JAMES, LLP  
500 South Front Street, Suite 1200  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 228-5511  
LJames@CBJLawyers.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*The National Fraternal*  
*Order of Police,*  
*The National Troopers Coalition*  
*& The Pennsylvania State*  
*Troopers Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> the National Fraternal Order of Police, the National Troopers Coal- ition and the Pennsylvania State Troopers Association .....	1
Statement of Interest of <i>Amici</i> .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Public Employees Should be Protected From Retaliatory Conduct of Government Employers in Response to that Employee Exercising His or Her Constitutional Right of Access to Courts or Filing a Grievance Pursuant to a Collective Bargaining Agreement.....	3
A. The United States Constitution Re- mains One of the Few Enduring Pro- tections for Law Enforcement Officers Against Retaliatory Conduct of Their Governmental Employers .....	5
B. The Court Should Analyze a Public Employee’s Right To Be Protected From Retaliation In This Context As Broadly As It Has Analyzed Anti- Retaliation Issues in Other Contexts ...	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Court Has Recognized The Importance of The Constitutional Right of Access to Courts and Employees Filing Grievances Pursuant to Negotiated Agreements with Their Employers Should be Provided the Same Protection .....	10
Conclusion.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1456 (2009).....	14
<i>BE &amp; K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	11
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 733 (1983).....	11
<i>Billings v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 154 W.Va. 688, 178 S.E.2d 801 (1971) .....	6
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	11
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	10
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	14
<i>City of Detroit v. Detroit Lieutenants’ &amp; Ser- geants’ Ass’n</i> , No. 250424, 2005 WL 387647, (Mich.Ct.App. Feb. 17, 2005).....	6
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nash- ville</i> , 129 S.Ct. 846 (2009).....	9
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	3
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	4
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	13
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	8
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	10
<i>Malec v. Village of Oak Brook</i> , No. 06 C 5167, 2007 WL 1468603 (N.D.Ill. May 18, 2007).....	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	13
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	12
<i>United Mine Workers v. Illinois Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	11
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. §1981 .....	8
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Thomas Martinelli, <i>Minimizing the Risk of Defining Off-Duty Police Misconduct</i> , <i>The Police Chief</i> , vol. 74, no. 6, June 2007, at 40- 45 .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Margo Pave, <i>Public Employees and the First Amendment Petition Clause: Protecting the Rights of Citizen-Employees Who File Legitimate Grievances and Lawsuits Against Their Government Employers</i> , 90 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 304 (1995) .....	12
Supreme Court, 1982 Term, 97 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 164, 169 (1983) .....	13
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States</i> (2007).....	12
